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I. INTRODUCTION 
This is a request to rezone an approximately 8.6 gross acre parcel from Planned Area 
Development (PAD) for a senior multi-family residential development to a PAD including 
office and medical office uses. Prior to the current PAD zoning approved in 2008, this site was 
zoned C-3 (Central Commercial).  The undeveloped property is located at the southeast corner 
of 91st Avenue and Thunderbird Road.  The property is situated between an existing driveway 
at the 91st Avenue alignment and the New River.  There is an existing APS substation located 
near the northeast corner of the property adjacent to the Thunderbird Road frontage. The 
property has several design constraints including its unusual shape, access and visibility 
limitations due to the APS substation and an irregular developable area due to the New River 
corridor.  For these reasons, a PAD zoning district remains a favorable zoning option. While 
the senior multi-family PAD remains an appropriate land use for the site, the office/medical 
office uses are equally appropriate for this site given the mix of uses in the vicinity. Should 
senior multi-family uses be proposed in the future, a Major PAD Amendment would be 
required to establish specific development and design standards for the site. 
 

II. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PARCELS 
 
An abbreviated legal description of the property is as follows: 
 
APN: 200-79-013K 
 
Parcel #1: 
A parcel of land located in the Northwest quarter of Section 15, Township 3 North Range 1 
East of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona.  
 
An ALTA Survey has been included in (Exhibit A). 
 

III. CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit B) demonstrates one possible development scenario.  
Separate site plan approval will be required for development of this site. The conceptual site 
plan illustrates a possible site design consisting of two separate buildings on the site. A two-
story 50,000 square foot building is located at the north along Thunderbird Road and a single 
story 13,000 square foot building is located on the southern portion of the property. Covered 
parking may be constructed. The parking lot area is located in between the two buildings with a 
pedestrian connecting path between the two buildings. 

 
Access to the site is proposed from the drive located along the 91st Avenue alignment on the 
west boundary of this property. A second means of ingress/egress, either a right-out only or a 
right-in/right-out only is proposed on Thunderbird Road to the east of the proposed building and 
adjacent to, west of, the APS substation (Reference Traffic Impact Analysis).  
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IV. TABLE OF PERMITTED, CONDITIONAL AND ACCESSORY USES 
 
The proposed Planned Area Development (PAD) is requested to allow for the uses as listed in 
the following matrix.  

 
LAND USE  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE & FINANCIAL  
Automatic Teller Machine (ATM) P 
Banks and Financial Institution P 
Bonding Companies & Non-Chartered Financial C 
Professional, Administrative or Business Offices P 
  
AUTOMOBILE RELATED  
Auto Parking Lot or Garage as Principal Use P 
Parking Space with Electric Vehicle Charging Equipment (Ord. No. 2010-23 A 
  
  
EATING & DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS  
Catering Establishment (Ord. No. 03-171) P 
Food & Beverage Vendor Cart # A 
Outdoor Dining and Seating Areas # (Ord. No. 06-07) C 
Restaurants (Ord. No. 06-07) P 
  
ENTERTAINMENT AND RECREATION  
Health and Exercise Center # (Ord. No. 03-171) P 
Wedding and Reception Center # (Ord. 02-21) C 
  
GENERAL INDUSTRIAL & MANUFACTURING  
Call Center P 
Essential Public Service or Utility Installation P 
Recycling Collection Point A 
  
INSTITUTIONAL  
Art Gallery P 
Cultural Institutions P 
Day Care Centers or Pre-school Centers # P 
Libraries and Museums P 
Non-profit Social services # P 
Nursing or Convalescent Home, Long term Care Facility # P 
Public Buildings # P 
Public/Private Schools, Charter Schools, College and University Facilities excluding College & 
University Campuses # (Ord. No. 2010-23) 

P 

Public Utility Buildings, Structures, Uses, Facilities and Equipment # P 
Religious Institutions & similar places of worship # P 
 
P = Permitted Use 
C = Permitted Conditional Use. Conditional Use Permit required. See Article 14-39-10. 
A = Accessory Use 
# = Subject to special limitations (see the following section 14-9-5) 
- = Not permitted 
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INTENSE RETAIL  
Outdoor Sales and Display Area # (Ord. No. 02-21) (Ord. No. 05-36) P 
  
MEDICAL  
Ambulance Service Facility C 
Emergency Medical Care Facility # C 
Medical, Dental, Optician or Health, Clinics and Laboratories P 
  
PERSONAL SERVICES  
Messenger Delivery Service P 
Pet Grooming Shop # (Ord. No. 05-51) P 
Photographic Developing and Printing P 
Remote Mail Service (Ord. No. 05-58A) P 
Ticket and Travel Agency P 
  
TRANSPORTATION  
School Bus Parking and Maintenance Facilities # (Ord. No. 05-58A) C 
  
 
 
P = Permitted Use 
C = Permitted Conditional Use. Conditional Use Permit required. See Article 14-39-10. 
A = Accessory Use 
# = Subject to special limitations (see the following section 14-9-5) 
- = Not permitted 
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V. PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

The timing of the development will be dictated on market demand. 
 
VI. PROJECT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 Non-Residential Uses 

Maximum Lot Coverage N/A 

Minimum Lot Width  50 ft 

Maximum Density  N/A 

Maximum Building Height 48 ft 

Front Setback (Thunderbird Rd) 15 ft 

Interior Side/Rear Setback 0 ft 

Corner Setback 15 ft 

Rear Setback 20 ft 

 
a. Lighting 

All exterior lighting shall comply with the requirements as outlined in Article 14-3 (F), 
Exterior lighting, Chapter 14 of the Peoria City Code. All lighting shall conform to the 
City’s dark sky ordinance and no lighting level shall exceed one foot candle along property 
lines on the photometric plan. 

 
b. Screening, Fencing and Walls 

Screening shall be in accordance with the requirements as outlined in Article 14-3-4, 
Chapter 14 of the Peoria City Code. All screen materials used shall be compatible with the 
architectural style and materials of the buildings. 
 
Walls and Fences shall be in accordance with the Screening and Walls and Fences 
requirements as outlined in Article 14-3-5, Chapter 14 of the Peoria City Code. All fencing 
and walls shall be compatible with the architectural style and materials of the buildings. 

 
c. Parking 

The proposed project will comply with all parking and loading requirements of the City of 
Peoria, Article 14-23 with the following exception: 

Required Parking for Health Clinics: 1 space per 175 square feet of area 
 

d. Enhanced Design Review Standards 

Buildings will share a common architectural design theme, yet shall become unique in their 
site orientation and planning. These buildings will be designed to serve the community and 
the exterior design and materials shall be in accordance with these planning and design 
standards. 

Page 4



The buildings will borrow inspiration from the desert landscape, with architectural details 
and colors to complement this theme. The building materials may consist of one or more 
of the following exterior materials: concrete tilt panels, concrete masonry units, stucco, 
wood, stone and tile. The colors of the building will be a blend of soft desert tones, either 
painted or integral to the exterior building product. 

The window system will be a clear anodized aluminum framed system with insulated 
glazing, and consist of punched window openings, ribbon windows, storefront, along with 
areas of continuous larger glazed features. All glazing will comply with the new energy 
standards. Building materials will meet Peoria’s design guideline. 

VII. PROJECT SIGNAGE STANDARDS
Project signage shall conform to the standards contained within Section 14-34 of the Peoria
Zoning Ordinance.

VIII. PROJECT LANDSCAPING STANDARDS
Project landscaping shall conform to the standards contained within Section 14-35 of the
Peoria Zoning Ordinance.

IX. INFRASTRUCTURE/UTILITIES
a. Grading/Drainage

Grading and drainage will comply with the City of Peoria’s requirements and/or waiver
processes.  Additional drainage concerns will be addressed during Site Plan Review.

b. Water/Wastewater

It is expected that water service will be provided by connection to an existing 8” waterline
along the 91st Avenue alignment to the west of site. Wastewater service needs are expected
to be served by connection to a 30” sewer also along the 91st Avenue alignment.

c. Electric Power/Natural Gas/Telephone Service Providers

Electric Power: APS 
Natural Gas: Southwest Gas (not expected to be utilized) 
Telephone: Qwest  

X. EXHIBITS 

a. ALTA
As certified by Infinity Engineering Services dated March 3, 2014.

b. Conceptual Site Plan with Conceptual Renderings
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Exhibit A - ALTA
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Exhibit A - ALTA
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SITE DATA
Site Size: 8.64 AC
Total Parking: 425

BUILDING A
Building: 50,000 SF
   (25,000 SF per floor x 2 floors)
Parking: 1 space per 150 SF = 333 spaces

BUILDING B
Building: 13,700 SF
Parking: 1 space per 150 SF = 92 spaces
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Exhibit  B - Site Plan
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